A Fund of the Iowa Finance Authority

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

(g) Sensitivity Analysis – Changes to the Discount Rate

The proportionate share of the total OPEB liability was calculated using a discount rate of 2.16%, as
well as a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower and 1 percentage point higher than the current
rate.  The sensitivity of the proportionate share of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate
is presented below (expressed in thousands):

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

1.16% 2.16% 3.16%
SRF's proportionate share of
the total OPEB liability 45$   42$   40$

(h) Sensitivity Analysis – Changes to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The proportionate share of the total OPEB liability was calculated using a healthcare trend rate of 7.0%
to 7.25% grading down to 4.5%, as well as a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate.  The sensitivity of the proportionate share of the total OPEB liability
to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate is presented below (expressed in thousands):

Healthcare
1% Trend 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
SRF's proportionate share of
the toal OPEB liability 38$   42$   48$

(i) Payables to the OPEB Plan

The SRF makes no contributions to this plan; therefore, no payments are outstanding as of June 30,
2022.

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2022

State Revolving Fund
(A Fund of the Iowa Finance Authority)

30

State Revolving Fund
A Fund of the Iowa Finance Authority

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Year Ended June 30, 2022

(1) Schedule of SRF’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
SRF's proportion

of the net pension liability 0.005919% 0.006015% 0.007482% 0.007609% 0.006958% 0.005179% 0.006960% 0.007112%
SRF's proportionate share

of the net pension liability 8$   420$   436$   481$   459$   323$   346$   282$
SRF's covered payroll 530   572   508   504   381   459   470   437
SRF's proportionate share of the

net pension liability as a percentage 1.51% 73.43% 85.83% 95.44% 120.47% 70.37% 73.62% 64.53%
of its covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension
liability 100.81% 82.90% 85.45% 83.62% 82.21% 81.82% 85.19% 87.61%

* The amounts presented were determined as of the measurement date, which is one year prior to the SRF's fiscal year-end.

31

State Revolving Fund
A Fund of the Iowa Finance Authority

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Year Ended June 30, 2022

(2) Schedule of SRF’s Contributions

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Statutorily required contribution 48$   50$   54$   48$   45$   34$   41$   42$

Contibutions in relation to the
statutorily required contribution (48)   (50)   (54)   (48)   (45)   (34)   (41)   (42)

Contribution deficiency (excess) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

SRF's covered payroll 508   530   572   508   504   381   459   470

Contribution as a percentage of
covered payroll 9.44% 9.44% 9.44% 9.44% 8.93% 8.93% 8.93% 8.93%

32

State Revolving Fund
A Fund of the Iowa Finance Authority

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Year Ended June 30, 2022

(3) Schedule of SRF’s Proportionate Share of the Total OPEB Liability

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
SRF's proportion
   of the total OPEB liability 0.024% 0.017% 0.017% 0.017% 0.018%
SRF's proportionate share
   of the total OPEB liability 42$   37$   37$   34$   34$
SRF's covered-employee payroll 508   508   508   504   381
SRF's proportionate share of the
   total OPEB liability as a percentage
   of its covered-employee payroll 8.27% 7.28% 7.28% 6.75% 8.92%

* The amounts presented were determined as of the calendar year-end that occurred within the fiscal year.

Note:  GASB Statement No. 68 requires 10 years of information to be presented in Tables (1), (2), and (3).  However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the SRF
will present available information.

33

State Revolving Fund
A Fund of the Iowa Finance Authority

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Year Ended June 30, 2022

(4) Notes to Required Supplementary Information

(a) Pension-Changes of benefit terms:

Legislation passed in 2010 modified benefit terms for current Regular members. The definition of final